TOWN OF NORTH BROOKFIELD
MINUTES OF ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

June 3, 2022

The Adjourned Annual Town Meeting was held in the North Brookfield Elementary School
Auditorium on Friday, the 3rd day of June at 7:30pm according to the warrant as posted.
Moderator James N Caldwell called the meeting to order with a total of 43 voters present.

Tellers for the evening were Brandon Avery and Brian Hayes.

Action was taken on the following articles:

ARTICLE 4, Part I: A motion was read by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted
favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for the
salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2022: Town Moderator, Selectmen, Finance Committee, Accountant, Assessors,
Treasurer, Collector, Town Clerk, Conservation, CMRPC, Planning Board and ZBA, and
further move to transfer the sum of $13,537.48 from Police Stabilization to Worcester County

Retirement.

MODERATOR EXPENSE
Total Moderator

SELECTMEN ADMIN ASST SALARY
SELECTMEN SALARY
SELECTMEN EXPENSE

TOWN COUNSEL

TELEPHONE EXPENSE

TOWN OFFICES JANITOR SALARY
TOWN HOUSE EXPENSE

TOWN OFFICES EXPENSE

TOWN REPORT

WEB MASTER STIPEND
TECHNOLOGY EXPENSE

NBDDP (AZTEC) DEP EXPENSE
STREET LIGHTING
MEMORIAL&VETERANS DAY
GENERAL INSURANCE

CODE RED

SICK LEAVE BUY BACK

RAIL TRAIL

BEAVER ERADICATION

Total Selectmen

RESERVE FUND
Total Finance Committee

ACCOUNTANT CERTIFICATION SALARY
ACCOUNTANT SALARY

ACCOUNTANT UNIFUND MAINTENANCE
SINGLE AUDIT

GASB 45

ACCOUNTANT OTHER EXPENSES

NEW ACCOUNTANT TRAINING

Total Accountant

ASSESSORS SALARY

ASSESSORS EXPENSE

ASSESSORS REVALUATION EXPENSE
ASSESSORS REVALUATION SALARY
ASSESSORS COPIER LEASE

Total Assessors

TREASURER CERTIFICATION SALARY
TREASURER SALARY

TREASURER BANKING/PAYROLL
TREASURER POSTAGE

TREASURER EXPENSES

TREASURER BOND AND LEGALS
TREASURER TAX TITLE

NEW TREASURER TRAINING SALARY
Total Treasurer Operating

$0.00

$31,212.00
$6,000.00
$2,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$7,402.14
$3,200.00
$41,500.00
$1,800.00
$574.26
$20,000.00
$2,455.00
$33,000.00
$600.00
$200,000.00
$4,070.00
$17,964.20
$10,000.00

$0.00
$401,777.60

$143,108.92
$143,108.92

$0.00
$55,080.00
$11,000.00
$23,000.00
$4,500.00
$1,000.00

$0.00
$94,580.00

$73,055.00
$2,500.00
$7,450.00
$0.00

$956.00
$83,961.00

$0.00
$42,432.00
$10,350.00
$2,100.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$63,882.00

$0.00

$401,777.60

$143,108.92

$94,580.00

$83,961.00

$63,882.00



MATURING DEBT JR/SR HIGH SCHOOL
MATURING DEBT LIBRARY
MATURING DEBT FIRE TRUCK
MATURING DEBT POLICE FACILITY
MATURING DEBT HORSE POND DAM
MATURING DEBT ROOF

INTEREST JR/SR HIGH SCHOOL
INTEREST LIBRARY

INTEREST FIRE TRUCK

INTEREST POLICE FACILITY
INTEREST HORSE POND DAM
INTEREST SCHOOL ROOF
INTEREST HUCK'S

INTEREST SEWER UPGRADE

Total Debt (Override)

MATURING DEBT: SCHOOL WINDOWS
INTEREST: SCHOOL WINDOWS
CHAPTER 90 INTEREST

Total Debt (NO Override)

STATE ASSESSMENT WORC COUNTY RETIREMEN

UNEMPLOYMENT
GROUP INSURANCE

MEDICARE
Total Benefits

TOWN COLLECTOR CERTIFICATION SALARY
TOWN COLLECTOR SALARY

TOWN COLLECTOR CLERK SALARY

TOWN COLLECTOR SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
TOWN COLLECTOR COMPUTER BILLING
TOWN COLLECTOR POSTAGE

TOWN COLLECTOR EXPENSES

TOWN COLLECTOR POSTAGE MACHINE
TOWN COLLECTOR TAX TITLE

PARKING CLERK SALARY

PARKING CLERK EXPENSES

Total Collector & Parking

TOWN CLERK SALARY

TOWN CLERK CLERK SALARY
TOWN CLERK EXPENSES
ELECTION & REGISTRARS SALARY
ELECTION & CENSUS SALARY
ELECTION & CENSUS EXPENSES
TOWN CLERK DOG LICENSES
Total Town Clerk & Elections

CONSERVATION CLERK SALARY
CONSERVATION EXPENSES
CONSERVATION TRAINING EXPENSE
Total Conservation

CENTRAL MASS REGIONAL PLANNING
Total Central Mass. Regional Planning

PLANNING BOARD CLERK SALARY
PLANNING BOARD EXPENSES
Total Planning

ZBA CLERK SALARY

ZBA EXPENSES
Total ZBA

Total for this part of motion

$240,000.00
$125,000.00
$60,000.00
$130,000.00
$27,556.00
$60,000.00
$42,000.00
$28,125.00
$4,500.00
$40,950.00
$15,810.00
$34,700.00
$4,749.00
$13,088.54
$826,478.54

$14,580.00
$5,869.00
$500.00
$20,949.00

$695,612.52
$50,000.00

$2,075,000.00

$123,000.00

$2,943,612.52

$1,000.00
$45,917.34
$20,400.00
$6,400.00
$1,700.00
$6,700.00
$3,150.00
$2,400.00
$4,000.00
$709.00

$100.00
$92,476.34

$45,583.80
$0.00
$800.00
$1,000.00
$9,200.00
$8,545.00

$200.00
$65,328.80

$2,148.00
$255.00

$150.00
$2,553.00

$1.425.00
$1,425.00

$1,634.04

$1,250.00
$2,884.04

$204.00

$200.00
$404.00

$826,478.54

$20,949.00

$2,943,612.52

$92,476.34

$65,328.80

$2,553.00

$1,425.00

$2,884.04

$404.00

$4,756,958.24



ARTICLE 4, Part Il: A motion was read by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and
voted favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for
the salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2022: Police, Fire, Building Inspector, Plumbing and Gas Inspector, Wiring Inspector,
NBEMA and Tree Warden; and further to transfer the sum of $47,724.77 from Fire
Personnel Stabilization and the sum of $34,257.19 from Lease Stabilization to Fire Truck

Lease Expense.

POLICE SALARY
POLICE CLERK SALARY
POLICE CAREER INCENTIVE SALARY

POLICE OVERTIME

POLICE SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL SALARY
POLICE TRAINING SALARY

POLICE PART TIME SALARY

POLICE CHIEF SALARY

POLICE EXPENSES

POLICE: BULLETPROOF VEST EXPENSE
POLICE OFFICES EXPENSE

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SALARY
ASS'T ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SALARY
ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSE

Total Police & Animal Control

FIRE SALARY

FIRE TRAINING SALARY

FIRE CHIEF SALARY

FIRE DEPUTY CHIEF SALARY

FIRE ASSISTANT CHIEF SALARY
FIRE EXPENSES

AIR TANK LEASE

SAFETY INSPECTOR SALARY
TRAINING CENTER ADMIN SALARY
FORESTRY

FIRE PREVENTION SALARY

FIRE TRUCK LEASE EXPENSE
WEEKEND STATION DUTY SALARY
Total Fire Department

FIRE STATION/AMBULANCE EXPENSE
Total Emergency Squad

BUILDING INPSECTOR SALARY

ASS'T BUILDING INSPECTOR SALARY
BUILDING INSPECTOR EXPENSES
BUILDING INSPECTOR MILEAGE EXPENSE
Total Building Inspector

PLUMBING INSPECTOR SALARY

ASS'T PLUMBING INSPECTOR SALARY
PLUMBING INSPECTOR OFFICE SUPPLIES
GAS INSPECTOR SALARY

Total Plumbing & Gas Inspector

WIRING INSPECTOR SALARY
ASS'T WIRING INSPECTOR SALARY
Total Wiring Inspector

NBEMA EXPENSES
Total NBEMA

CARE OF TREE WARDEN SALARY
TREE MAINTENANCE
Total Care of Trees

Total for this part of motion

$310,512.00
$0.00
$36,633.00

$44,812.00
$11,648.00
$8,000.00
$23,072.00
$97,364.00
$49,163.00
$1,700.00
$35,952.00
$7,933.00
$1,173.00

$500.00
$628,462.00

$21,649.50
$22,730.70
$10,754.88
$7,616.34
$6,902.34
$48,061.00
$29,032.61
$2,184.84
$379.44
$800.00
$372.30
$3,215.93

$12,734.70
$166,434.58

$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$15,507.00
$479.40
$700.00

$500.00
$17,186.40

$3,399.00
$489.60
$100.00

$1,387.20
$5,375.80

$4,372.74

$570.18
$4,942.92

$9.,500.00
$9,500.00

$5,000.00

$20,000.00
$25,000.00

$628,462.00

$166,434.58

$10,000.00

$17,186.40

$5,375.80

$4,942.92

$9,500.00

$25,000.00

$948,883.66



ARTICLE 4, Part lll: A motion was read by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp to raise
and appropriate the following sums of money, as written, for the salaries and expenses to
operate the School Department for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022.

North Brookfield Schools

NB School Medicaid Expense
Bay Path Assessment

Total School Department

Total for this part of motion

$6,345,926.86

$6,000.00
$436,802.00

$6,788,728.86 $6,788,728.86

$6,788,728.86

ARTICLE 4, Part IV: A motion was read by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and
voted favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for
the salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2022: Highway, Board of Health, Cemetery, Council on Aging, Veterans, Library,

Playground, Town Beach and Town Park.

HIGHWAY SALARY
HIGHWAY CLERK SALARY
HIGHWAY SUPT. SALARY
HIGHWAY POLICE OFF DUTY DETAIL
HIGHWAY EXPENSES
TRUCK LEASE

HIGHWAY LINE PAINTING
SNOW & ICE: SALARY
SNOW & ICE EXPENSES
RHE COOP

Total Highway & Snow & Ice

BOH COMMISSIONERS SALARY
BOH ADMIN ASSISTANT
SALARY - ANIMAL INSPECTOR
SALARY - ANIMAL QUARANTINE
FOOD INSPECTOR SALARY
BOH CLINICAL SERVICES

BOH EXPENSES

Total BOH

RECYCLING MONITOR SALARY
RECYCLING EXPENSES
Total Recycling

CEMETERY SALARY
COMMISSIONERS/ELECTED OFFICIAL
CEMETERY EXPENSES

Total Burials & Cemetery

COA CLERK/RECEPTIONIST
COA JANITOR SALARY

COA DIRECTOR SALARY
COA PROGRAM ASST.

COA SERVICES EXPENSE
SENIOR WHEELS EXPENSE

Total COA

VETERANS AGENT: SALARY
VETERANS EXPENSES
VETERANS BENEFITS

Total Veterans

LIBRARY SALARY
LIBRARY EXPENSES
Total Library

PLAYGROUND AND REC SALARY
PLAYGROUND AND REC EXPENSES
Total Playground & Rec

TOWN BEACH SALARY
TOWN BEACH EXPENSES
Total Lake Lashaway

$255,000.00
$13,170.00
$83,232.00
$0.00
$138,700.00
$0.00
$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$98,500.00

$0.00
$618,602.00

$2,469.00
$17,784.00
$1,500.00
$536.00
$0.00
$5,000.00

$14,575.00
$41,864.00

$49,830.00

$134,820.00
$184,650.00

$12,322.00
$1,298.00

$11.,801.00
$25,421.00

$3,631.00
$3,277.00
$20,021.00
$17,353.00
$16,800.00
$750.00

$61,832.00

$8,000.00
$3,000.00

$25,000.00
$36,000.00

$75,000.00

$47.,600.00
$122,600.00

$0.00

$6,200.00
$6,200.00

$671.00

$5,959.00
$6,630.00

$618,602.00

$41,864.00

$184,650.00

$25,421.00

$61,832.00

$36,000.00

$122,600.00

$6,200.00

$6,630.00



TOWN PARK EXPENSES
Total Town Park

Total for this part of motion
Total for the General Fund Operating Budget

$1.,000.00
$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,104,799.00

$13,599,369.76

ARTICLE 5: A motion was made by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted
favorably by a show of hands to raise and appropriate a sum of money to operate the Water
Department for the 12-month period beginning July 1, 2022, under the provisions of MGL

Chapter 44, section 53F 5.

DIRECT COSTS
WATER: ADMINISTRATIVE ASST SALARY
WATER COMMISSIONERS SALARY
WATER OVERTIME SALARY
WATER OPERATOR SALARY
WATER OPERATOR SALARY #3
WATER SUPERINTENDENT SALARY
SUPERINTENDENT SICK LEAVE BUYBACK
OPERATOR IN-TRAINING
WATER OTHER SALARY
WATER EXPENSES
WATER IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL OUTLAY
Total Water

INDIRECT COSTS
INSURANCE
PENSION
CENTRAL SERVICES
Total Indirect Costs

$42,427.00
$3,130.00
$3,236.00
$112,605.00
$0.00
$81,039.00
$0.00

$0.00
$4,500.00
$240,973.00

$189,442.00
$677,352.00

$51,813.00
$65,603.00

$15,129.00
$132,545.00

$677,352.00

$132,545.00

$667,7352.00 to be raised from Water Enterprise revenues and that $132,545.00 to be
raised and appropriated in the General Fund operating budget and allocated to the

enterprise fund for funding.

Total for this motion

$809,897.00

ARTICLE 6: A motion was made by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and voted
favorably by a show of hands to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of
money to operate the Sewer Department for the 12-month period beginning July 1, 2022,

under the provisions of MGL Chapter 44, section 53F%.

DIRECT COSTS
SEWER CLERK SALARY
SEWER COMMISSIONERS SALARY
SEWER OVERTIME SALARY
SEWER ASSISTANT SUPT SALARY
SEWER SUPERINTENDENT SALARY
SEWER OPERATOR SALARY
SEWER OPERATOR2 SALARY
SEWER SALARY - OTHER
SEWER EXPENSES
SEWER DEBT
SEWER INTEREST
Total Sewer

INDIRECT COSTS
INSURANCE
PENSION
CENTRAL SERVICES
Total Indirect Costs

$15,300.00
$2,878.68
$25,500.00
$67,192.00
$83,940.00
$52,743.00
$17,800.00
$2,000.00
$443,515.00
$110,000.00

$45,400.00
$866,268.68

$ 73,052.09
$ 53,527.50
$ 28,107.58

$154,687.17

$866,268.68

$154,687.17

$866,268.68 to be raised from Sewer Enterprise revenues and that $154,687.17 to be
raised and appropriated in the General Fund operating budget and allocated to the

enterprise fund for funding.

Total for this motion

$1,020,955.85



ARTICLE 14: A motion was made by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted
favorably by a show of hands to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000 to the North
Brookfield Emergency Squad Service Contract Account, and further move that the Town
vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $68,000.00 to the North Brookfield Emergency
Squad for ALS services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022.

N.B. EMERGENCY SQUAD SERVICE CONTRACT $50,000.00
N.B. EMERGENCY SQUAD ALS $68,000.00
Total NBEMS Contract $118,000.00 $118,000.00
Total for this motion $118,000.00

Jason Petraitis made a motion, seconded by John Tripp and voted favorably by a show of hands to
dissolve the meeting at 7:41.
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Tara M Hayes, Town Clerk
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