## TOWN OF NORTH BROOKFIELD MINUTES OF ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING June 3, 2022

The Adjourned Annual Town Meeting was held in the North Brookfield Elementary School Auditorium on Friday, the 3rd day of June at 7:30pm according to the warrant as posted. Moderator James N Caldwell called the meeting to order with a total of 43 voters present. Tellers for the evening were Brandon Avery and Brian Hayes.

Action was taken on the following articles:

ARTICLE 4, Part I: A motion was read by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for the salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022: Town Moderator, Selectmen, Finance Committee, Accountant, Assessors, Treasurer, Collector, Town Clerk, Conservation, CMRPC, Planning Board and ZBA, and further move to transfer the sum of \$13,537.48 from Police Stabilization to Worcester County Retirement.

MODERATOR EXPENSE Total Moderator	\$0.00	\$0.00
SELECTMEN ADMIN ASST SALARY SELECTMEN SALARY SELECTMEN EXPENSE	\$31,212.00 \$6,000.00 \$2,000.00	
TOWN COUNSEL TELEPHONE EXPENSE TOWN OFFICES JANITOR SALARY	\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00 \$7,402.14	
TOWN OFFICES SANITOR SALARY TOWN HOUSE EXPENSE TOWN OFFICES EXPENSE	\$3,200.00 \$41,500.00	
TOWN REPORT WEB MASTER STIPEND	\$1,800.00 \$574.26	
TECHNOLOGY EXPENSE  NBDDP (AZTEC) DEP EXPENSE  STREET LIGHTING	\$20,000.00 \$2,455.00 \$33,000.00	
MEMORIAL&VETERANS DAY GENERAL INSURANCE	\$600.00 \$200,000.00	
CODE RED SICK LEAVE BUY BACK	\$4,070.00 \$17,964.20	
RAIL TRAIL BEAVER ERADICATION Total Selectmen	\$10,000.00 <u>\$0.00</u> \$401,777.60	\$401,777.60
RESERVE FUND	\$143,108.92	<b>, ,</b>
Total Finance Committee	\$143,108.92	\$143,108.92
ACCOUNTANT CERTIFICATION SALARY ACCOUNTANT SALARY	\$0.00 \$55,080.00	
ACCOUNTANT UNIFUND MAINTENANCE SINGLE AUDIT GASB 45	\$11,000.00 \$23,000.00 \$4,500.00	
ACCOUNTANT OTHER EXPENSES NEW ACCOUNTANT TRAINING	\$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$0.00	
Total Accountant	\$94,580.00	\$94,580.00
ASSESSORS SALARY ASSESSORS EXPENSE ASSESSORS REVALUATION EXPENSE ASSESSORS REVALUATION SALARY	\$73,055.00 \$2,500.00 \$7,450.00 \$0.00	
ASSESSORS COPIER LEASE  Total Assessors	<u>\$956.00</u> \$83,961.00	\$83,961.00
TREASURER CERTIFICATION SALARY TREASURER SALARY TREASURER BANKING/PAYROLL	\$0.00 \$42,432.00 \$10,350.00	
TREASURER POSTAGE TREASURER EXPENSES TREASURER BOND AND LEGALS TREASURER TAX TITLE	\$2,100.00 \$1,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$5,000.00	
NEW TREASURER TRAINING SALARY  Total Treasurer Operating	\$0.00 \$63,882.00	\$63,882.00

MATURING DEBT JR/SR HIGH SCHOOL MATURING DEBT LIBRARY MATURING DEBT FIRE TRUCK MATURING DEBT POLICE FACILITY MATURING DEBT HORSE POND DAM MATURING DEBT ROOF INTEREST JR/SR HIGH SCHOOL INTEREST LIBRARY INTEREST FIRE TRUCK INTEREST POLICE FACILITY INTEREST HORSE POND DAM INTEREST SCHOOL ROOF INTEREST HUCK'S INTEREST SEWER UPGRADE Total Debt (Override)	\$240,000.00 \$125,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$130,000.00 \$27,556.00 \$60,000.00 \$42,000.00 \$42,000.00 \$44,500.00 \$40,950.00 \$15,810.00 \$34,700.00 \$4,749.00 \$13,088.54 \$826,478.54	\$826,478.54
MATURING DEBT: SCHOOL WINDOWS INTEREST: SCHOOL WINDOWS CHAPTER 90 INTEREST Total Debt (NO Override)	\$14,580.00 \$5,869.00 \$500.00 \$20,949.00	\$20,949.00
STATE ASSESSMENT WORC COUNTY RETIREMEN' UNEMPLOYMENT GROUP INSURANCE MEDICARE Total Benefits	\$695,612.52 \$50,000.00 \$2,075,000.00 \$123,000.00 \$2,943,612.52	\$2,943,612.52
TOWN COLLECTOR CERTIFICATION SALARY TOWN COLLECTOR SALARY TOWN COLLECTOR CLERK SALARY TOWN COLLECTOR SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE TOWN COLLECTOR COMPUTER BILLING TOWN COLLECTOR POSTAGE TOWN COLLECTOR EXPENSES TOWN COLLECTOR POSTAGE MACHINE TOWN COLLECTOR TAX TITLE PARKING CLERK SALARY PARKING CLERK EXPENSES Total Collector & Parking	\$1,000.00 \$45,917.34 \$20,400.00 \$6,400.00 \$1,700.00 \$6,700.00 \$3,150.00 \$2,400.00 \$4,000.00 \$709.00 \$100.00 \$92,476.34	\$92,476.34
TOWN CLERK SALARY TOWN CLERK CLERK SALARY TOWN CLERK EXPENSES ELECTION & REGISTRARS SALARY ELECTION & CENSUS SALARY ELECTION & CENSUS EXPENSES TOWN CLERK DOG LICENSES Total Town Clerk & Elections	\$45,583.80 \$0.00 \$800.00 \$1,000.00 \$9,200.00 \$8,545.00 \$200.00 \$65,328.80	\$65,328.80
CONSERVATION CLERK SALARY CONSERVATION EXPENSES CONSERVATION TRAINING EXPENSE Total Conservation	\$2,148.00 \$255.00 <u>\$150.00</u> \$2,553.00	\$2,553.00
CENTRAL MASS REGIONAL PLANNING Total Central Mass. Regional Planning	\$1,425.00 \$1,425.00	\$1,425.00
PLANNING BOARD CLERK SALARY PLANNING BOARD EXPENSES Total Planning	\$1,634.04 <u>\$1,250.00</u> \$2,884.04	\$2,884.04
ZBA CLERK SALARY ZBA EXPENSES Total ZBA	\$204.00 <u>\$200.00</u> \$404.00	\$404.00
Total for this part of motion		\$4,756,958.24

ARTICLE 4, Part II: A motion was read by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and voted favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for the salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022: Police, Fire, Building Inspector, Plumbing and Gas Inspector, Wiring Inspector, NBEMA and Tree Warden; and further to transfer the sum of \$47,724.77 from Fire Personnel Stabilization and the sum of \$34,257.19 from Lease Stabilization to Fire Truck Lease Expense.

POLICE SALARY POLICE CLERK SALARY POLICE CAREER INCENTIVE SALARY POLICE OVERTIME POLICE SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL SALARY POLICE TRAINING SALARY POLICE PART TIME SALARY POLICE CHIEF SALARY POLICE EXPENSES POLICE EXPENSES POLICE: BULLETPROOF VEST EXPENSE POLICE OFFICES EXPENSE ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SALARY ASS'T ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SALARY	\$310,512.00 \$0.00 \$36,633.00 \$44,812.00 \$11,648.00 \$8,000.00 \$23,072.00 \$97,364.00 \$49,163.00 \$1,700.00 \$35,952.00 \$7,933.00 \$1,173.00 \$500.00	
Total Police & Animal Control	\$628,462.00	\$628,462.00
FIRE SALARY FIRE TRAINING SALARY FIRE CHIEF SALARY FIRE DEPUTY CHIEF SALARY FIRE ASSISTANT CHIEF SALARY FIRE EXPENSES AIR TANK LEASE SAFETY INSPECTOR SALARY TRAINING CENTER ADMIN SALARY FORESTRY FIRE PREVENTION SALARY FIRE TRUCK LEASE EXPENSE WEEKEND STATION DUTY SALARY Total Fire Department	\$21,649.50 \$22,730.70 \$10,754.88 \$7,616.34 \$6,902.34 \$48,061.00 \$29,032.61 \$2,184.84 \$379.44 \$800.00 \$372.30 \$3,215.93 \$12,734.70 \$166,434.58	\$166,434.58
FIRE STATION/AMBULANCE EXPENSE  Total Emergency Squad	\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
BUILDING INPSECTOR SALARY ASS'T BUILDING INSPECTOR SALARY BUILDING INSPECTOR EXPENSES BUILDING INSPECTOR MILEAGE EXPENSE Total Building Inspector	\$15,507.00 \$479.40 \$700.00 \$500.00 \$17,186.40	\$17,186.40
PLUMBING INSPECTOR SALARY ASS'T PLUMBING INSPECTOR SALARY PLUMBING INSPECTOR OFFICE SUPPLIES GAS INSPECTOR SALARY Total Plumbing & Gas Inspector	\$3,399.00 \$489.60 \$100.00 <u>\$1,387.20</u> \$5,375.80	\$5,375.80
WIRING INSPECTOR SALARY ASS'T WIRING INSPECTOR SALARY Total Wiring Inspector	\$4,372.74 \$570.18 \$4,942.92	\$4,942.92
NBEMA EXPENSES Total NBEMA	\$9,500.00 \$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
CARE OF TREE WARDEN SALARY TREE MAINTENANCE Total Care of Trees	\$5,000.00 <u>\$20,000.00</u> \$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
Total for this part of motion	·	\$948,883.66

ARTICLE 4, Part III: A motion was read by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp to raise and appropriate the following sums of money, as written, for the salaries and expenses to operate the School Department for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022.

North Brookfield Schools	\$6,345,926.86	
NB School Medicaid Expense	\$6,000.00	
Bay Path Assessment	\$436,802.00	
Total School Department	\$6,788,728.86	\$6,788,728.86

## Total for this part of motion

\$6,788,728.86

ARTICLE 4, Part IV: A motion was read by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and voted favorably by a show of hands to raise, appropriate and transfer the sums of money for the salaries and expenses to operate the following departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022: Highway, Board of Health, Cemetery, Council on Aging, Veterans, Library, Playground, Town Beach and Town Park.

HIGHWAY SALARY HIGHWAY CLERK SALARY HIGHWAY SUPT. SALARY HIGHWAY POLICE OFF DUTY DETAIL HIGHWAY EXPENSES TRUCK LEASE HIGHWAY LINE PAINTING SNOW & ICE: SALARY SNOW & ICE EXPENSES RHE COOP Total Highway & Snow & Ice	\$255,000.00 \$13,170.00 \$83,232.00 \$0.00 \$138,700.00 \$0.00 \$10,000.00 \$20,000.00 \$98,500.00 \$0.00 \$618,602.00	\$618,602.00
BOH COMMISSIONERS SALARY BOH ADMIN ASSISTANT SALARY - ANIMAL INSPECTOR SALARY - ANIMAL QUARANTINE FOOD INSPECTOR SALARY BOH CLINICAL SERVICES BOH EXPENSES Total BOH	\$2,469.00 \$17,784.00 \$1,500.00 \$536.00 \$0.00 \$5,000.00 \$14,575.00 \$41,864.00	\$41,864.00
RECYCLING MONITOR SALARY RECYCLING EXPENSES Total Recycling	\$49,830.00 <u>\$134,820.00</u> \$184,650.00	\$184,650.00
CEMETERY SALARY COMMISSIONERS/ELECTED OFFICIAL CEMETERY EXPENSES Total Burials & Cemetery	\$12,322.00 \$1,298.00 <u>\$11,801.00</u> \$25,421.00	\$25,421.00
COA CLERK/RECEPTIONIST COA JANITOR SALARY COA DIRECTOR SALARY COA PROGRAM ASST. COA SERVICES EXPENSE SENIOR WHEELS EXPENSE Total COA	\$3,631.00 \$3,277.00 \$20,021.00 \$17,353.00 \$16,800.00 <u>\$750.00</u> \$61,832.00	\$61,832.00
VETERANS AGENT: SALARY VETERANS EXPENSES VETERANS BENEFITS Total Veterans	\$8,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$25,000.00 \$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
LIBRARY SALARY LIBRARY EXPENSES Total Library	\$75,000.00 \$47,600.00 \$122,600.00	\$122,600.00
PLAYGROUND AND REC SALARY PLAYGROUND AND REC EXPENSES Total Playground & Rec	\$0.00 <u>\$6,200.00</u> \$6,200.00	\$6,200.00
TOWN BEACH SALARY TOWN BEACH EXPENSES Total Lake Lashaway	\$671.00 \$5,959.00 \$6,630.00	\$6,630.00

TOWN PARK EXPENSES \$1,000.00 **Total Town Park** \$1,000.00 **\$1,000.00** 

Total for this part of motion \$1,104,799.00
Total for the General Fund Operating Budget \$13,599,369.76

ARTICLE 5: A motion was made by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted favorably by a show of hands to raise and appropriate a sum of money to operate the Water Department for the 12-month period beginning July 1, 2022, under the provisions of MGL Chapter 44, section 53F½.

\$42,427.00	
\$3,130.00	
\$3,236.00	
\$112,605.00	
\$0.00	
\$81,039.00	
\$0.00	
\$0.00	
\$4,500.00	
\$240,973.00	
<u>\$189,442.00</u>	
\$677,352.00	\$677,352.00
\$51,813.00	
\$65,603.00	
\$15,129.00	
\$132,545.00	\$132,545.00
	\$3,130.00 \$3,236.00 \$112,605.00 \$0.00 \$81,039.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$4,500.00 \$240,973.00 \$189,442.00 \$677,352.00 \$51,813.00 \$65,603.00 \$15,129.00

\$667,7352.00 to be raised from Water Enterprise revenues and that \$132,545.00 to be raised and appropriated in the General Fund operating budget and allocated to the enterprise fund for funding.

Total for this motion \$809,897.00

ARTICLE 6: A motion was made by John Tripp, seconded by Jason Petraitis and voted favorably by a show of hands to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money to operate the Sewer Department for the 12-month period beginning July 1, 2022, under the provisions of MGL Chapter 44, section 53F½.

DIRECT COSTS		
SEWER CLERK SALARY	\$15,300.00	
SEWER COMMISSIONERS SALARY	\$2,878.68	
SEWER OVERTIME SALARY	\$25,500.00	
SEWER ASSISTANT SUPT SALARY	\$67,192.00	
SEWER SUPERINTENDENT SALARY	\$83,940.00	
SEWER OPERATOR SALARY	\$52,743.00	
SEWER OPERATOR2 SALARY	\$17,800.00	
SEWER SALARY - OTHER	\$2,000.00	
SEWER EXPENSES	\$443,515.00	
SEWER DEBT	\$110,000.00	
SEWER INTEREST	<u>\$45,400.00</u>	
Total Sewer	\$866,268.68	\$866,268.68
INDIRECT COSTS		
INSURANCE	\$ 73,052.09	
PENSION	\$ 53,527.50	
CENTRAL SERVICES	\$ 28,107.58	
Total Indirect Costs	\$154,687.17	\$154,687.17

\$866,268.68 to be raised from Sewer Enterprise revenues and that \$154,687.17 to be raised and appropriated in the General Fund operating budget and allocated to the enterprise fund for funding.

Total for this motion \$1,020,955.85

ARTICLE 14: A motion was made by Jason Petraitis, seconded by John Tripp and voted favorably by a show of hands to raise and appropriate the sum of \$50,000 to the North Brookfield Emergency Squad Service Contract Account, and further move that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$68,000.00 to the North Brookfield Emergency Squad for ALS services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022.

 N.B. EMERGENCY SQUAD SERVICE CONTRACT
 \$50,000.00

 N.B. EMERGENCY SQUAD ALS
 \$68,000.00

 Total NBEMS Contract
 \$118,000.00

Total for this motion \$118,000.00

Jason Petraitis made a motion, seconded by John Tripp and voted favorably by a show of hands to dissolve the meeting at 7:41.

A TRUE COPY, ATTEST:

Tara M Hayes, Town Clerk

**SEAL**